IL.
I1I.
IV.

VL
VIL

VIIL

IX.

XI.
XII.
XIII.

XIV.

KENDALL COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT

MEETING AGENDA
TUESDAY, MAY 2,2023
6:00 pm
KENDALL COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING - ROOMS 209 & 210
Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Invocation
Roll Call:

Brian DeBolt (President), Ruben Rodriguez (Vice President), Seth Wormley (Secretary), Scott Gengler, Jason Peterson,
Zach Bachmann, Elizabeth Flowers, Matt Kellogg, Dan Koukol, and Brooke Shanley
Approval of Agenda
Public Comments
® CONSENT AGENDA
Approval of Minutes
¢ Kendall County Forest Preserve District Commission Meeting of April 11, 2023
e Kendall County Forest Preserve District Committee of the Whole Meeting of April 18, 2023
M Approval of Claims in the Amount of $15,377.77

(O MOTION: Approval of Change Order #006 for Lite Construction Contract #19-429-1250 - Ken Pickerill House
Renovations Project for the Patching and Sealing of a Subgrade Window Opening in the Amount of $948.00, Resulting
Contract Increase of $948.00, and Increasing the Total Contract Cost to $1,097,131.00

(' MOTION: Authorizing and Directing Treasurer Ferko to Transfer $230,377.00 from the Kendall County Forest Preserve
District’s Fox River Bluffs RTP Grant Fund (Fund 1908) to the Forest Preserve Capital Fund (Fund 1907) by May 15, 2023
(O MOTION: Authorizing and Directing Treasurer Ferko to Distribute $100,000.00 from the Kendall County ARPA Fund
to the Forest Preserve District American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Fund (Fund 1914) in Accordance with the September 7,
2021 Intergovernmental Agreement between Kendall County and the Kendall County Forest Preserve District by May 15,
2023

OLD BUSINESS

No items posted for consideration.

NEW BUSINESS

() MOTION: Approval of Agreement #1878 Amending and Replacing Agreement #1826 with Four Seasons Landscaping
Plus in the Amount of $23,407.00 for Landscape Bed Preparation and Edging ($1,320.00), Planting Order Coordination
($137.00); Installation of Outcropping Stone (10-tons) and Fabric ($10,340.00); Installation if Flagstone (3-Tons) and
Fabric ($8,270.00); Installation of Pavilion-Edge Landscaping Fabric and Gravel (7-tons) and Installation of Building-Edge
Landscaping Fabric, Edging Stone (2-tons) and Gravel (3.5-tons) ($3,120.00); and Delivery of 3-Yards of Compost
($220.00)

Committee Chairman Reports: Seth Wormley (Finance) and Dan Koukol (Operations)

Public Comments

Executive Session
OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS

Adjournment

(1) Requires affirmative vote of the majority of those elected (6) for passage (KCFPD Rules of Order Section .G.3.b.v.a)

Kendall County Office Building - 2™ Floor Board Rooms 209 and 210 - 111 W. Fox Street - Yorkville, Illinois 60560

If special accommodations or arrangements are needed to attend this District meeting, please contact the Administration Office at 630-553-4025 a

minimum of 24-hours prior to the meeting time.

Pl



DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL: 05-02-2023

KENDALL COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
COMMITTEE of the WHOLE MEETING MINUTES

APRIL 11, 2023

I Call to Order
President DeBolt called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm in the Kendall County Office Building -
Second Floor County Board Meeting Rooms 209 and 210.

L. Roll Call
X Bachmann Koukol
X DeBolt Peterson
Flowers X Rodriguez
X | Gengler X | Shanley
Kellogg X Wormley

Commissioners Bachmann, DeBolt, Gengler, Rodriguez, Shanley and Wormley, were all present.

IIl. Approval of Agenda
Commissioner Rodriguez made a motion to approve the meeting agenda. Seconded by

Commissioner Wormley. Aye, all. Opposed, none.

IV. Public Comments
No public comments were offered from citizens in attendance.

V. Executive Director’s Report
Director Guritz, provided an update on District projects.

VI. Motion to Forward Claims to Commission
Commissioner Shanley made a motion to forward claims to Commission for approval. Seconded by
Commissioner Bachmann. Aye, all. Opposed, none.

VIl. Review of Preliminary Financial Statements through March 31, 2023
Director Guritz presented a review of preliminary financial statements through March 31, 2023.

VIll. OLD BUSINESS
a) Facility Attendants — FLSA Exempt Staff Stipends and Non-Exempt

Differential Pay Recommendations
Commissioner Bachmann made a motion to forward the Facility Attendants — FLSA Exempt Staff

Stipends and Non-Exempt Differential Pay Recommendations to Commission for approval.
Seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez. Aye, all. Opposed, none.




DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL: 05-02-2023

b) MOTION: Approval of Requested Date Changes for the University of
Hlinois Cooperative Extension - 4H Special Use Permits for Programmed

Use of District Facilities
Director Guritz presented the change of dates for the University of lllinois Cooperative Extension -

4H Special Use Permits for Programmed Use of District Facilities to Committee of the Whole.

IX. NEW BUSINESS
a) Little Rock Creek Dam Removal, Shoreline Restoration Erosion Control

Projects — Hey and Associates, Inc.
Dave Kraft, Hey and Associates, Inc., presented a presentation on the Little Rock Creek Dam

removal and shoreline restoration erosion control project.

b) Mack & Associates, CPA — FY22 Audit Presentation Update
Director Guritz reported that the audit will be presented at the May Committee of the Whole

meeting. The District is waiting to hear back from the IDNR on FY22 reimbursable PARC grant
expenses in order to finalize end-of-year accrual entries.

c) Hoover — Fox River Bluffs Trail Connection — Concept Plan, Costs and

Funding Strategies
The Committee of the Whole discussed the Hoover - Fox River Bluffs Forest Preserves Trail

Connection. Director Guritz presented draft exhibits and construction cost estimates received
from Upland Design. The majority of the proposed trail is located within the Eldamain Road
corridor right-of-way. The Committee discussed the possibility of transferring property rights to
the District to construct the trail. Director Guritz stated that if the County would like to construct
the trail, than the Board could elect to utilize KC-TAP funds to fully fund the trail, or fund that
portion of the trail that is located within the Eldmain Road right-of-way. A Regional Trails Program
grant could offset $200,000 of the $387,000 estimated cost.

d) Wesley Hughes Remainder Estate Updates
Director Guritz provide an update on Wesley Hughes Estate after attending the reading of the

charitable donations. Condolences were extended to the family. The District was informed all
assets will be liquidated and monetary donations are expected of December FY24.

XVIil. Other Items of Business
a. Pickerill Estate House Construction Project Updates
i. IDNR Billing Statement Updates and Cost Assignments by Fund
ii. Mack & Associates, CPA Proposal
Commissioner Shanley made a motion to forward the Mack & Associates CPA proposal for

auditing services for the IDNR-PARC grant billing statements to Commission for approval.
Seconded by Commissioner Wormley. All, aye. Opposed, none. Motion unanimously approved.

P3



DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL: 05-02-2023

iii. GRNE Solar Array Installation Updates

iv. Furniture Order Update and Cost Savings
Director Guritz presented an updated working document showing the distribution of capital
costs for the Pickerill estate house by fund assignment. Kluber Architects is waiting for final
shop drawings from GRNE Solar. The solar array will likely be installed in July.

Director Guritz presented information on the updated tables and chairs order for the Pickerill

estate house.

b. Little Rock Creek Forest Preserve — Cropland Conversion Project Updates
Grounds and Natural Resources Division Supervisor, Antoinette White provided a progress
update on the Little Rock Creek Forest Preserve cropland conversion project. Over 5,200 trees
were planted, with cover crop and pollinator mix prairie seed broadcast over the conversion

areas.

XIX. Committee Chairman Reports: Seth Wormley (Finance) and Dan Koukol

(Operations)
No report for Operations or Finance Committee.

XX. Public Comments
No public comments were offered from citizens in attendance.

XXI. Executive Session
No need for executive session.

XXIl. Summary of Action Items
Director Guritz, provided a summary of action items to be presented to Commission for

approval.

XXIll. Adjournment
Commissioner Wormley made a motion to adjourn. Seconded by Commissioner

Shanley. Aye, all. Opposed, none. Meeting adjourned at 5:52 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

David Guritz
Director, Kendall County Forest Preserve District

P4



DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APROVAL: 05-02-2023

KENDALL COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

APRIL 18, 2023

Call to Order

President DeBolt called the meeting to order at 10:35 am in the Kendall County Office Building -
Second Floor Board Meeting Rooms 209 and 210.

Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited at the start of the Kendall County Board Meeting.

Invocation

An invocation was offered at the start of the Kendall County Board Meeting.

Iv. Roll Call
X Bachmann X | Koukol
X DeBolt X | Peterson
X Flowers X | Rodriguez
X | Gengler X | Shanley
X Kellogg X | Wormley

Roll call: Commissioners Bachmann, Flowers, Gengler, Kellogg, Koukol, Peterson, Rodriguez,
Shanley, Wormley, and DeBolt were all present.

V.

Approval of Agenda

Commissioner Peterson made a motion to approve the agenda as presented. Seconded by
Commissioner Flowers. Aye, all. Opposed, none.

VL.

Public Comment

No public comments were offered from citizens in attendance.

VIl. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Minutes

O m

o Kendall County Forest Preserve District Finance Committee Meeting of March 30, 2023
e Kendall County Forest Preserve District Commission Meeting of April 5, 2023
Approval of Claims in the Amount of $18,160.52
MOTION: Approval of an Increased Hourly Pay Scale Differential of $10 per hour to District
Non-Exempt Staff Members Extending Facility and Events Attendant Support of Weddings and
Similar Functions Held at Meadowhawk Lodge, the Pickerill Estate House, and Ellis House

| &1



DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APROVAL: 05-02-2023

D. MOTION: Approval of Stipend Payments for District Exempt Staff Members Extending Facility
and Events Attendant Support of Weddings and Similar Functions Held at Meadowhawk Lodge,
the Pickeril Estate House, and Ellis House in the Amount of $100.00 per Function (Lead Role:
Full Event Support Extended), or $50.00 per Function (Supporting Role: Partial Event Support

Extended)
E. MOTION: Approval of a Letter of Engagement from Mack & Associates, P.C. for Auditing and

Billing Statement Certifications for the District’s Illinois Department of Natural Resources —
PARC Grant #21-114 for an amount Not-to-Exceed $1,5000

Commissioner Flowers made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.
Seconded by Commissioner Gengler.

Motion: Commissioner Flowers

Second: Commissioner Gengler
Roll cali: Consent Agenda

Commissioner Aye Opposed | Commissioner Aye Opposed
Bachmann X Koukol X
DeBolt X Peterson X
Flowers X Rodriguez X
Gengler X Shanley X
Kellogg X Wormley X

Motion unanimously approved.

Roll call: Commissioners Bachmann, Flowers, Gengler, Kellogg, Koukol, Peterson, Rodriguez,
Shanley, Wormley, and DeBolt, aye. Opposed, none. Motion unanimously approved.

Vill. OLD BUSINESS
No items posted for consideration.

IX.  NEW BUSINESS

A. MOTION: Approval of Grant Agreement No. 05-23-2290 between the State of Illinois —
Department of Natural Resources and the Kendall County Forest Preserve District in the
Amount of $600,000.00, including a District Matching Fund Commitment of $814,300.00 for

Completion of the Subat Nature Center Project

Commissioner Shanley made a motion to approve Grant Agreement No. 0S-23-2290 between the
State of Illinois — Department of Natural Resources and the Kendall County Forest Preserve District in
the amount of $600,000.00, including a District matching funds commitment of $814,300.00 for
completion of the Subat Nature Center project. Seconded by Commissioner Wormley.

Pé6



DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APROVAL: 05-02-2023

Motion: Commissioner Shanley

Second: Commissioner Wormley
Roll call: IDNR Grant Agreement No. 05-23-2290

Commissioner Aye Opposed | Commissioner Aye Opposed
Bachmann X Koukol X
DeBolt X Peterson X
Flowers X Rodriguez X
Gengler X Shanley X
Kellogg X Wormley X

Motion unanimously approved.

Roll call: Commissioners Bachmann, Flowers, Gengler, Kellogg, Koukol, Peterson, Rodriguez, Shanley,
Wormley, and DeBolt, aye. Opposed, none. Motion unanimously approved.

B. MOTION: Approval of the State of lllinois Funding Distribution — Advance Payment Agreement
for Grant Agreement No. 0S-23-2290 Accepting a 50% Advance Payment of the $600,000.00
OSLAD Grant, including a 2-Year Term Limitation for Fully Expending or Legally Obligating the

Advanced Payment of Grant Funds

Commissioner Shanley made a motion to approve the State of Illinois Funding Distribution — Advance
Payment Agreement for grant agreement No. 0S-23-2290 accepting a 50% advance payment of the
$600,000.00 OSLAD Grant, including a 2-Year term limitation for fully expending or legally obligating
the advanced payment of grant funds. Seconded by Commissioner Gengler.

Motion: Commissioner Shanley

Second: Commissioner Gengler
Roll call: IDNR Funding Distribution 50% of the Subat Nature Center OSLAD Grant

Commissioner Aye Opposed | Commissioner Aye Opposed
Bachmann X Koukol X
DeBolt X Peterson X
Flowers X Rodriguez X
Gengler X Shanley X
Kellogg X Wormley X

Motion unanimously approved.

Roll call: Commissioners Bachmann, Flowers, Gengler, Kellogg, Koukol, Peterson, Rodriguez, Shanley,
Wormley, and DeBolt, aye. Opposed, none. Motion unanimously approved.

X. Committee Chairman Reports: Commissioners Wormley (Finance) and Koukol

(Operations)
No Committee reports were presented.

P7



DRAFT FOR COMMISSION APROVAL: 05-02-2023

Xl. Public Comments
County Administrator Koeppel provided comments on his enjoyment of the Kendall County
Forest Preserves during his time at the County, and plans to continue to use them.

Xll. Executive Session
None.

Xlll. Other Items of Business
None.

XIV. Adjournment

Commissioner Koukol made a motion to adjourn. Seconded by Commissioner Gengler.
Aye, all. Opposed, none.

Meeting adjourned at 10:48 am.

Respectfully submitted,

David Guritz
Director, Kendall County Forest Preserve District

P8




S jou
86'967$ jejol suoissa Buipry sijj3
00°0zr$ lejoq-gng
00°0Cv$ Jslled @ 18A 0Z0E€9 9110061
86°9.% 1ejor-qng
sayddng
86'9/% ¥ 9led [ewluy  000€9 ¥9L1L006L
9Z'96.% fejon 3sNoH si||3
25°€6% fero1-qng
ajueusiuiep
Ly pue spunoisy (08589 09110061
aoueuIBN
Sv'evs pue spunois 08689 0911006)
69°20.% felo-qng
6920.$ SalillN 02229 09110061
S0'8.$ leyo} spunouo sij|3
§0°8.% eyo1-qng
aoueusjuey
G0'8.$ pue spunoiS 08589 Z9L 10061
junowy
9010AU|  uonduasag JUNo29Y 9

WV €€:80'0L £202/92/¥

S90YS pue Wil -8S.I0H LS1€20¢1
MA9

S8S10H 0} Japmod juior -ONPO-D4X1
sl|j3-sejeolidnp Aay [455X4

€

90IAIag JalBAA SIIT C020£70L8E0LO0

€¢
asnoy s|||3-p3qwon 0cr0L L08YSLIE6

lsues|d ‘sbeq abequeh

‘s|jamousded-spieusy £6969

uondiiasaq 9910AU] # 2210AU|

SSANIAVD MIHLLYIN

NOZVINV/9DNAS

OIAY3S
AD07 SINIATYM

¥31vMOD]
S.L13ddvg

danod

SAQUVYNINW

Swep Jopuap

£50¢

LS
suoissaT Buipry si13

1181

el

L¥02
9ShoH sii3

€ceL
spunoug si|3
# JOpuap juswiedag

bunsi swied

P9



joec

000:% [eo1-qns
000L$ salddng @00 00029 110061
jooyds
oLv$ lelol uoljeonp3 |ejuawiuodiaug
oLr$ [eyoi-qng
so|ddng
oL'v$ weiboid  0£0€9 92110061
sdwe)
69'98% QoL uonednp3 jeaudwuosAug
69788 /ero1-qns
soyddng
69'178% weibold  0£0€9 Z21 10061
bid
LI 1ES lejol 2|ad 49430 *Onp3 ‘uodiaug
2L°1€8 jelo1-qng
sa|iddng
LL1ES weiboid  0€0E9 62110061
ainjenN
m.vcmw _mﬂo._. JO smeT “onp3j “uocJiauj
67°0c$ 1ejo1-qng
saiiddng
6t°0€$ weiboid  0E0E9 08110061

3}a8yH spunoibyoeqg

so|ddns
4o} Juswesinquiay

SSOW
apINg) 19%00( 108su|

sojddns
1o} Juswasinguiay

SSOW
‘apIng) 193004 10asu|

8LL50€0€¢20¢

g€coeyesinquuiay

anio
-EON6-NWNL

£c0eyasinquuisy

are
-EON6-NWNL

anNnd
S3IDAY3S 3D110d
31V1S SIONIT

SINVAV AT43IaNIN

NOZVINV/9DNAS

SINVAV AT43aNIX

NOZVINV/EDNAS

ocoL

6112

LS

6L1¢

LS

Jo30811Qq
aAl9sald )salod

|ooyog uopesnpg
[ejuswuodAUY

sdwen uoneonpg
|ejuawiuodAug

Bid 21qd

J8Y}Q "2Np3 ‘UosIAUg

almjep jo

SMET "ONp3 "UOJIAUT

P10



S jog
28°'LrLs 1ejo1-qng
00°06% wewdinby 09129 €8110061
28°1G% juswdinbg 09129 €81 10061
wﬂ..vﬁm._‘rw _Nao._. .-Ouuw.__ﬂ OAIDSald 1S2104
L0'86LS 1ejo1-qng
sjuawaroidwy
zees oAlesald 0£S89 LLIvL6L
sjuawaacidwy)
69°161$ 9AIesald (€G89 LLvL6L
$6°266°C% reyoi-qns
sesuadxgy
00'62€£2$ pund josloid Q0S89 L1061
sosuadx3gy
o¥'Gees pung joslold Q0S89 LLOO6!
sosuadxg
6t°26E$ pung joslold 00589 LLOO6L
8£°92£°8% /eyo1-qns
swniwald
aoueInsuy|
8£'92¢'8% Amgenn 00089 110061
(1347 1eol-qns
LL'BLS o83 01S€9 LLO06L
£€6°/2% JU08lg  01LSE9 L1L006BL

Jedsay

an| uobepp Jadwen 82¢.¢ dOHS Il S.OSLvV1d

uey 440D

‘Nog-sued Jeday ALY L¥068VI LNIWAINDI INVIIA
QAP

Je)s ‘smauos ‘abuejq L9¥69 SAYVNIW
som Jiedad

abpuq Joj poom pajeal) SS¥69 SAQYVYNIN

weq Yesaid yooy ap ¥Lr91-08£0-¢¢ SILVIDOSSY ANV AIH
s|euaew
Bupusy-spieusy

€81L69 SAYVNIN

ONI QD
8882¢ 3INOLSINWIT TVYLNID

aocedsAe|d
BS0I9pUOd 10} |aARIS)

1SNyl

souelnsu| Ayjiger] ¢0£70699000L00  SIILNNOD SIONITI
€¢

SPOOAN Jayeg-pgwo) 0er00008LS19€6 J3InoD
€2

o083 S yoouq|iy 0€¥090071¥98.¢ SIONITI NIYINY

944

€Ly

€celL

gcel

LLey

€eel

9&¢

£001

L¥0e

L9

$92IN0S9Yy

|eaMiEN pue SpunoJs

10)9041Q
anl9sald }S9404

P11



S jJop
£c'62L$ Se9 |2iNieN 060€9 12110061
66201$ seg) [edmeN 0609 LZL1L0061
Zy'soLs seo) leJmeN 0609 L/ZL10061L
G6'.21$ Seo [elneN  060€9 L1 1006L
i¥'601$ Seo [ednleN  060€9 LZL 10061
05°Z8r$ /ejol-qng
punjey
usodaq
05°/81% Aunosg  0v0S€9 L2110061
punjey
Hsodaqg
00°00L$ Aunoas  0v0E£9 LZLLO06I
punjey
jIsodaq
00'G61$ Anosg  00E9 12110061
G1'16€% 1ejo1-qns
G1'16E$ selilin 02229 LZ1L1L006L
S821N0S3Y
vz vers |elol JeinjeN pue spuno.s)
Zreres jeyol-qng
or9.L$ Seg) [elMeN  060€9 €8110061
20'99L$ SED |[BJNJEN  060€9 €81 10061

€20
Jaysybuny-iooiN £¥0F68YFE0L £80E

€20
paasucol JooiN EV0EEL662SEC8T

£€2020
Jeyg Buizeg-too1N £¥0829€027L9%2

€20
Aiayooy-1001N E¥0.628699EEEC

€eo
doyg JeAooH JooiN €70.20£80/2822

uinjey dag 298 THI 8900-€¢
uiniey

daq 2eg Jaysybury 8.000-¢€¢

uinjay dag 29s THIN €0000-€¢

J2A00H-S82IAISS WIBlY 8501L-966.LF1

£2020
siueH-1001N €P0LO00LLIY6/8

€20¢0
S oouqin=1001N €¥0LZ101929958

HODIN

JOOJIN

HODIN

dODIN

dODIN

ZIAIVYA ITT1IAIHD

QTO9INVIA QlAvA

LHVHYIAT ¥I4INNIS

DNI ‘sav

JODIN

dODJIN

[ 4}

[4514}

[414"

(414"

[414"

20EY

Soey

voey

Le

asvlL

[4°14°

18A00H

$982In0S8Y
|eimjeN pue spuno.g

Pi2



S jJog
L1°11€'S1$ lejo] pueis
18°962°L$ lejol 1ar00H
8Z'6¢21L% ferol-qns
aoueUBUIB
88°18% pue spunoisy 08989 L/1L10061
aoueuUIBIN
or'Lt$ pue spunoi 08589 LZLLO0O6L
06°v€% 1eo1-qng
aouesuaulelp
16'LLS Buiping  0ZLE9 LZLLOOGL
aouBuUBIIR A
£6'22% Buiping  0Z1€9 LZLLO0GL
8£°26.% leros-qng
8220L$ se9 [einieN  060€£9 LZLLOOGL
1285$ seg |einjeN  (060€9 LZL1L0061
€2°95% seo [ednieN  060€9 LZLLO06L

jue|ess
‘sanolb ‘ysnig-spieusiy

an|b ‘yjuejess ‘weojeas
‘Aeads 1sa4-spieus|y

ueless
‘sano|B ‘ysnug-spieusiy

an|b ‘juejesas ‘weojeas
‘Aeuds js94-spieusiy

souBUBUIBIN

59969

¥8169

59969

78169

€20¢0

48A00H JooIN £F061LLOVLSS88

€¢0c0

aouapIsey JOAQOH JooIN EVOVELILE68ECL

€20

ymeymopean-JooiN €¥08¢1.610860S

SAAVNIN

SAQYVYNIN

SQAVNIN

SAYVYNIN

dODIN

4O2JIN

JODIN

geel

gcel

€CEL

gecl

a14

cavL

4148

J9A00H

P13



iAIA Document G701" - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
1250 - Ken Pickerill House Renovations Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 006

6350A Minkler Road Date: September 7, 2022 Date: April 26, 2023

Yorkville, Illinois 60560

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Kendall County Forest Preserve District Kluber, Inc. Lite Construction, Inc.

110 W Madison Street 41 W Benton Street 711 S Lake Street

Yorkville, Illinois 60560 Aurora, Illinois 60506 Montgomery, Illinois 60538

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Description:

1. Provide labor and naterial to patch/seal up basement window, $948.00.

Contingency Allowance Remaining: $0.00
Add to Contract Sum: $948.00

Attachments: Change Order Request #010 as submitted by Lite Construction dated April 24, 2023.

1,082.700.00
 13483.00
1,096,183.00
948.00

1,097,131.00

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be unchanged.

LA B K- X~ J

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time, that have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which
case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Kluber, Inc. Lite Construction Inc
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2y /

L /’5’-‘?}1‘%“/"‘- Do g : é i
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Chris Hansen, Project Manager John Campbell/PM
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
April 26, 2023 April 26,2023
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved, “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” "AlA,” the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 11:11:563
ET on 04/26/2023 under Order No.4104236203 which expires on 08/08/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: (3BSADA39)

1

Pi4



LITE CONSTRUCTION
711 South Lake Street
P.0. Box 135
MONTGOMERY, IL 60538

CHARGE ORDER

Number

10

/ PHONE

°ATE 4/24/23

—\

(630) 896-7220
Fax (630) 896-1304
Kluber Inc JOB NAMEILOC.:ATION.
To Ken Pickerill House
41 W Benton St Renovations
JOB NUMBER JOB PHONE
Aurora, IL 60506
EXISTING CONTRACT NO. DATE OF EXISTING CONTRACT
n\ /J
We hereby agree to make the change(s) specified below:
Provide labor and material to patch/seal up basement window
LCI Labor hours $750.00
Material $75.00
LCI Self Performing Mark Up $123.00
Total $948.00
NOTE: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract.
WE AGREE hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price & $ 948 00
DATE
4/24/23 PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT | $
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE (CONTRACTOR)
S Yot Campbell REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL | $ y
) — \
ACCEPTED — The above prices and specifications of Date of 1
this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby gle oliaeceptance
accepted. All work io be performed under same terms
and conditions as specified in original contract unless Signature T

otherwise slipulated.

V%

P15



To: Kendall County Forest Preserve District Board of Commissioners
From: David Guritz, Executive Director
RE: Approval of Fund Transfers

e $230,377 from Fund 1908 to Fund 1907
e $100,000 from the Kendall County ARPA Fund to Fund 1914

District staff recommends approval of the two motions posted to the May 2, 2023 Consent Agenda
authorizing and directing Kendall County Forest Preserve District Treasurer Ferko to complete the
scheduled transfers of funds in accordance with the FY23 approved budget for the District.

Current fund balances:

Fund Balance Summary of Authorizations

Fund 1907 542,868 KCFPD Capital Fund Balance

Fund 1908 $230,277 Transfer of remaining fund balance to Fund 1907

Fund 1914 $20,395 Disbursement of $100,000 into Fund 1914 from the Kendall County ARPA Fund

FY23 budgets for impacted funds, and YTD MUNIS financial reports for Funds 1907, 1908 and 1914 are
attached to this cover report.

Recommendation:

Approval of the Consent Agenda as presented.

P16



u:nu;wm "n_HEm.._mo.E
ZyLanbp HEET
T obed £SIST £Z0Z/T0/S0 :paiessuab uoday

88°/98'7Y IDNVIVE aNNd QISIATY
60" 8T 'TP- SASNIAX3/SIANNIATY 40 13N ~ TvE ANNA NI IONVHD
L6°S8T V8 AONVIVE ANNd HOT¥d
20°SYT'vee 00" 00°S/£°C 86°890°2S ¥T2'942 YIZ'942 SASNIdAX3 V1i0L
T1°929'612Z- 00" 00" 68°0S2°0T- LL£°0E2~ LLE'0€2- SINNIAIY TVLOL
%1706 T6°81S'Y 00" 00°s2¢€'2 60°8TE TV L€8'SY L£8'SY dx3 |eaided dAUISBUA 1SDJ404 VLIOL
%1°06 T6°8TS 'V 00" 00°52£'2 60" 8TE T 1£8°St L£8'SY dx3 (earded 2AJ2SDUd 1SD.04 VLIOL
%661 €5°09S'vT 00° 00" Ly €29 8T ‘8T ¥8T ‘8T pUBT WN13.10gJvy UOlJOW (T989 TT/06T
%S vl SP9/b ST 00° 00°5/€'2 SS PLT S 16909 15909 sesuadx3 pund 329fodd (0S89 TTZO6T
%201 $0°S€2'8¢2 00" 00° 96°0/¢7'¢€ 900°7¢ 900°¢g dsuadx3 snoaue||adSLW 00599 TTL06T
%0 00" €2£°S9T 00" 00° 00° €LE°99T €L£°69T juaudinba  09Tz9 TTZ06T
%0°00T 0S°¢Zv9‘6 00" 00" 0" 2v9 6~ 0 0 INUIABY J9Yl0 Q6vZy TTZO6T
%0°00T 6€£°80T°‘T 00" 00° 6£°80T T~ 0 0 BWODUI 1S3J9IUI  QSETP TTZ06T
290" 00" 228052 00" 00° 00" LLE108C- 1284052~ N3 avi1SO wou} “jsuedl QZ£0v TTZ06T

juawiJedaag onN

BlLded 3AIDSIUd 159404 [TZ0K]

102/3sn 139ang IYNLDV Qi IVALDY dlA 135ang d0dddv ‘X3 teilded anJasSaUd 153404 £06T|

12d 1Y TIVAY g3STIAGA TVNIDTHO 1404 SLNNGDDY

S0 €202 ¥od

180d3y 1390N9 31LVA-01-¥Vv3IA

uainos s ks e

siunw | Aunog Jlepusyy

P17



0 S61°1L 00£°0€ 0 0 suejeg Supuy
(S61°1L) $68°0t 0 0 0 JImpuadXy (J9PUN)/IIA0 SNUIAY
LLEOET 889°€LT 00£°0€ 00€‘0¢ SLY'1TT samipuadxy [0,
0 (YA 444 uononnsuoy 0gE0L 118061
0 96£°6T 00€°0€ 00€£°0€ (100UIBUZ 79 100NYDIY) SIOIALG [BUOISS9J0I] 0S90L 118061
SLY'TCT saIipuadxy 8O 00599 18061
[enprsax joeford | LL€0€T L061 pun, 0} Mo IoJsuel], OzH19 118061
JINLIANTdXH
781°6S1 (415 413 00€°0€ 00£°0€ SLY'1TT SNUASY [eI0L
0 00L°TS OT61# pung 4sed pue woly uf JJSuel] Ocor 118061
0 £T0°cP1 SLE R L0614 puny [ende) woy u[ 10Jsuei] 00£0b 118061
0 1¥6°001 0 00£°0€ CI61# Punj spasdold puoq [z0g SSULS WOy uj 1ojsuel] 008Eh 118061
781°651 816°L1 00£‘0¢ 00I°LLE plemy JueRI1D 0L6Zh 118061
JNANGATIA
S61°1L 00£‘0¢ 00€°0€ 0 0 ueeq Sujuursag
LADANd NI €202 CT-AON-SY 7007 1207 0207 NOILJRIDSAA 2 INNODJDV
ADNVHD % LIDdNd ANV TTAA LADANd LADANI LADANd
8061 puny

punyj juerd 4Ly SS90V dAqng Spynig IATY X0 44

P18



T

abed

%0°
%0°

%0°
#%0"

1702/3sn
1LDd

00°22£'0¢€2
00°Z8T°6ST-

00" S6T‘TZ
00"S6T‘TL

00°£L£°0€2
00" 28T 65T~

135ang
FI1GVIIVAVY

00’
00"

00"
00"

00°
00°

SIONVAIWNDONT

8¥ 2/£'0€2
00°
8 LLE"0ET

00"
00"
00"
00°

00"
00°

IVNLOY QLW

00"
00°

00°
00"

00°
00°

TYNLOV QLA

LL£°0€T
Z8T°'6ST-

S6T'TL
S6T'TZ

L2£'0€2
Z8T'6S1-

135an49
Q3STATY

u:nvu»wu :a1 weaboud
z314nbp 149sn
651ST £20Z/10/50 :poresauab jsoday

IDNVIVE aANNd Q3SIAIY
SASNAIX3I/SIANNIAIY 40 13N - v ANNd NI IONYHD
JONVIVE AGNNd d0Idd

2L£'0€T
8T 6ST-

S6T'TL
S6T'TL

L28°0€T
28T 65T~

dOdddv
TTYNIDTHO

S3ASNIdX3 TVLiOL
SIANNIATY TvVLIOL

di¥ SS9I2V SJJN|8 JIALY XO4 TVIOL
dl¥ S$S9JDV Si4n|g JBALY X04 TVLIOL

Learded d4 03 “Jsudl QZ¥T9 TIRO6T
pJemy 1uedd (el TT806T

5 dld SS9IOV SAIN[H JBALY XOd TIRUGL

49 dlY SS®DDV Sjin|g JDALY XOd 3061
- 404 SLNNODDV

S0 €202 ¥od

18043 1390N9g 31VA-0OL-dV3A

AQuno) |lepusy

P19



SO)ON

puny oV ug[q dIndsay uedLwWyY J4

0 (0) (0) 9L6°T 0 sourjeg Supuyg
I(szLo) 9L6°T 0 anjipuadxy (J9pun)/IdA0 INUIASY
8TL'0F1 P65 LOT 9L6°T01 ¥T0LT 0000¢ auamipuadxq [e10],
000°0T uonanysuo) 0LL0L 11¥l6l
SIOIAIRG HIPV - S9OIAIOG [RUOISSaJOId (0900L 11P161
LS SOOIAIRS [eMJBNUOCD) (0S00L Tivi6l1
sonddng 0y00L  11¥161
¥81°59 sty 0£8°9¢ ueld Jsep/sustuoscadu] sA19831J €589 L6l
sarmipuedxg 1BYyI0 00599 L1¥161
EP'T 00S°11 00S°TT 01LT 000°S [eyuR/peay Huo) JH 090€9 Livl6t
€EEY ¥6¥°C L €8¢ (48] Pun ISS D3 01 JoJsuel], ()SOE9 11vl6l1
SP1°T LT wLTT 1€ 91L PUn JHIAIL D 01 JBJSuBl], 09119 T11¥161
PLY'9E 009°C¢ 009°c€ 00L°E 000°8 SOUBUSIUTEIA] SPUROID W], [[N] - SSLIB[ES OGETS 11#161
091°02 082°LT 08T°LT SOUBUNUIEIA| SPUNOID) JUILY, UB4 - SOUR[eS (911S T1vl61
HANLIANAdXH
000°001 000°001 000°001 000°0¢ 000°0¢ STUSAY [BI0],
000001 000°001 000001 000°0¢ 000°0€ Aunory [[epuaty WOy SpUng 10y ueld Snassy UESLIUIY JO JBJSUBLL, 06E0Y LIy161
SWOOU] JSAISIU] 11161
HOANIATH
8TL°0Y $6S°L 9L6'T Jduejeq Suuuideg
spng T-ony-91 20T 1211 ANV 1207 NOILJIIODSHA %»® LNNODDV
£TAL AV TTAA LADdng 13DAND LADand
VI61 punyj

P20



abed

%€°29
%E"L9

%0°2
%S 0¥
%0°0T
%0°LT
%C"6¢
%V €T
2%0"

702/35N
12d

69°0ZE ETT
00°000°00T-

69°0CZE“€T
69°0ZE“€T

28°€19°09
65°56€°/
ST°006°¢€
02°182°1L

€6 $91°2¢
00759 ‘LT
00°000°00T-

135ang
J1HVIIVAY

uoryn|os din snulye

siunw

00"

SAINVYEWNDNI

£8°¥6£°'0¢
TE L0V 22~
v1°208 ‘LY

Py ETL9
00°
v ETL 9
vy €TL‘9
v 9Tk 2
00°
00"
00"
04°508°¢

00°T6V‘T
00°

AVNLDVY alW

v:nvu»wm 1QI weaboud
Zitunbp 4980
00:9T £Z0Z/10/50 :p@iedsuab juoday

3ONVIVE GNNd A3SIAIY
SASNAAXI/SANNIATY 40 13N - v ANNd NI IONVHD
JINVIVE ANNd ¥OTHd

TE L0V LT 8271 0VT 87L0¥T S3ISNAAX3I TV.LOL

00" 000°00T- 000°00T- SANNIATY TV10L

TE-L20V'12 82L'0F 7. 0% 1DV Ue|d SNISIY UBDLJAWY dd TV.LOL

TE L0V L2 82, '0F 8Z. 0b 10V Ue|d 3NDSIY UBDLIBUWY di TV.LOL

8T 0/S'V ¥8T 59 P8T ‘59 S1UBWBAOJAWI DALISOUd  0£589 TTYVI6T
TP 950°s FAS AFAN eV T U3ayl|H 1uod JdAo|dw3 090£9 TTYT6T

S8°Zev €EE° Y £EE°Y 7§ ISS "Jluod Jdko|dw3 0S0£9 TIVI6T

08°€9¢ SYT'e SYT'e Pund JyWI 03 "jsuedl Q9TTI9 TT+I6T
£0°60€ ‘T 1AM} viv°9¢ SulLl |Lhd - sdLJe|eS Q6ETS TIVI6T
00°569°2 091°0¢ 09102 SulLl lJed - salJejes Q9TTS TIYI6T
00" 000°00T- 000°00T- N4 Vdyv Wodj Jajsuedl 06£0v TTIHPI6T

JuawlJedag ON

1DV UB|d 9NDSay UBDLJDWY dd4 [[FIRL

IVALIVY dlA 139008

AASTATA

dOdddv

10V UB|d SNDSdY UEDLJSWY dd VT6T
JYNIOTHO

1404 SINNQDDY

S0 £20Z ¥od

14043y 1390aN9 31LVA-01-dvaA

Ajuno9 |jepusy

P21



i

1
i

Four Seasons Landscaping Plus
6139 CATON FARM ROAD
YORKVILLE, IL 60560 US
815-475-7229
michelled4seasons@yahoo.com

Agreement

ADDRESS
Kendall County Forest Reserve

AGREEMENT # DATE
1878 04/26/2023

DESCRIPTION

Prevailing Wage

Clean bed by handy cap spots, dig out grass and

SHIP TO

Kendall County Forest Reserve
Ken Pickerill House

635A Minkler Road

Yorkville

QTyY RATE

—

1,320.00

weeds. Edge new beds. Jean to set out the plants for
you to install. Forest preserve to purchase all plant
materials. Forest Preserve to install ALL plant material.

Rate reflects paying prevailing wage rate.

Plantings**
to install.

Outcropping Stone

4 Seasons bought border lily bulbs for Forest Preserve 1

Outcropping Stone: Labor, fabric, machinery, and

137.00

1 10,340.00

delivery. Install 6-10 inch outcropping stones (Chilton —

10 tons) with fabric and gravel (Red Flint SM( ") —

7

tons) to provide drip edge for pavilion and to lessen
slope along back side and around corner to fire place.

The fabric will be installed beneath and behind
outcropping stones and under gravel, that will be

installed between outcropping and pavilion. (District to
provide stone; 4 Seasons to provide landscape fabric)

Flagstone

Drainage Swale Flagstone: Labor, fabric, machinery, 1

8,270.00

and delivery. Install New York irregular full color blue
stone strip flagstone extending out from overlapped
Outcropping. Landscape fabric will be installed under
flagstone out to topsoil slope edge with " red flint
gravel installed to fill flagstone joint gaps. Fabric to be

installed below flagstone and gravel. (District to

provide stone; 4 Seasons to provide landscape fabric)

**The landscape fabric along the pavilion will be a

single width.

Stone**

Estate House Foundation Stone and Edging: Labor, 1

3,120.00

fabric, machinery, and delivery. Install drywall edging
(Eden 3-4 — 2 tons) and stone (American Heritage —
SM (3/4") — 3.50 tons). (District to provide the stone; 4

Seasons to provide the landscape fabric)

AMOUNT

1,320.00

137.00

10,340.00
!

8,270.00

3,120.00

P22



Prevailing Wage

Compost

Design Fee
Discount
Estimate Only

Accepted By

DESCRIPTION QTY

***Deduct Alternate:

Estate House Foundation Stone and Edging: District to
install the fabric, 3-4 inch edge, and gravel along the
estate house foundation. (4 Seasons to provide fabric)
DEDUCT $3,040.00

Labor to install mulch: To be done by forest preserve 1
(mulch provided and delivered by Forest Preserve)
Compost delivered and provided (not installed) by 4 1

Seasons Landscaping. 3 yards

Design fee 1
Donation to Forest Preserve. Design fee 1
ESTIMATE ONLY! These prices are for a package 1

deal. Price will differ if project is not done in full.
Unforeseen obstacles underground may result in
additional cost.

**Not responsible for damage to sprinkler systems.

TOTAL

Accepted Date

RATE

220.00

3,800.00
-3,800.00
0.00

AMOUNT

0.00

220.00!

3,800.00
-3,800.00
0.00

$23.407.00

P23



